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Aim: An exploratory study to assess the view and progress of alumni of selected school and college of nursing in Mumbai.

Materials and Methods: The study population consisted of 60 alumni and was divided into two groups consisting of 30 subjects each. These
alumni were the ones who had completed their GNM and bachelors nursing course until 2017. The study data were collected using telephonic
interview. The study tool was initially validated and reliability of the tool was also performed. The study data were presented as frequency
and percentages.

Results: The demographic variables of the study population show that out of 30 samples were conducted. In old alumni, all did the diploma
and 63.3% in new alumni. Importantly, work profile, 80% of the old alumni and 73.33% of new alumni work in clinical. Of 60 samples, 3.33%
of old and new alumni work in institution (teaching) and 16.66% of old alumni in other jobs.

Of 30 samples, maximum views of the new alumni about physical infrastructure, classroom, teaching, clinical experiences, evaluation system,
and discipline are very good of new alumni (56.66%) and old alumni about knowledge, skills, and attitude acquired by student are very good,
good, and fair (33.33%). The maximum views of the new alumni about cooperation from non-teaching and supporting staft, about available
facilities of library, student guidance and support, internet facility, and extracurricular activities, are rated as excellent and very good and
maximum views of the old alumni are good (33.33%).

Conclusion: The investigators learnt that old alumni have progressed more than the new alumni.
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INTRODUCTION obstacles, and to solve problems and identify strengths and
weaknesses. The results of such assessments allow positive
aspects to be upheld and effective solutions for potential
problems to be implemented.!!)

Universities are responsible for the disseminating and
transferring of knowledge, as well as for providing specialized
human resources. Furthermore, they continually required to
analyze and update their services, and to identify problems ~ Many studies have indicated a need for the nursing
and challenges to allow them to optimize educational quality. ~ education system to keep pace with continuous changes
in nursing practice. The literature suggests that the results
of apprenticeship are not satisfactory, which is indicated
the need for more attention to this aspect.”! Although new
nursing graduates possess a strong theoretical background and

The ongoing educational assessment of different scientific
disciplines is critical, particularly for medical sciences.
Educational assessment helps to identify constraints and
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necessary clinical skills.’! The results of research on various
clinical aspects indicate that students consider the quality of the
education to be unsatisfactory. Reported deficits were including
the instructors’ inabilities to apply theoretical principles
in practical situations, inconsistency of apprenticeships in
clinical wards, students being compelled to do other unrelated
tasks, lack of proper evaluation by instructors, and a lack
of congruence between theoretical learning and the clinical
nursing services.?!

Studies in other countries have also identified that a gap
between theoretical learning and clinical nursing services
is caused by clinical environment constraints, a lack of
coordination between clinical settings and educational
institutes, an obscure role for nursing instructors, defects in
curriculum planning, and the clinical performance and role
of the lecturers.!!

Although the nursing students spend a long time in clinical
settings, this cannot guarantee educational quality alone
because many variables influence the learning outcomes
including the student’s personality, the clinical teachers
and their skills, the ward personnel and their willingness
to cooperate with the students, interpersonal relationships,
attitudes, equipment, physical structure, and hierarchical
relations, as well as other factors in the educational environment
that is recognized in organizational and educational theories.!
The development and promotion of nursing education requires
continuous monitoring for correcting weaknesses, and students
as the outputs of this education are the best who identify these
educational problems.

Alumni-based evaluations are increasingly recognized as an
important part of the process of ongoing curriculum of the
institute. Alumni relation is an important part of an institution’s
advancement activities for many reasons such as they are
institutions’ most loyal supporters and generate valuable word
of mouth among their social and professional networks. They
are great role models for current students and are often well
placed to offer practical support to students as they start their
careers.

Alumni are a vital part of the institute. The words and feedback
of the alumni toward institute play a key role in assessing the
efficiency of institution and also to know about the strength and
weakness of the institution. Hence, the progressive step can be
taken toward the development and success of the institution.

The beliefs and activities have taken a greater change
toward modernization and development, through sharing
of various individuals’ views and ideas. Hence, it is also
important to consider the views and ideas of alumni to know
the development of the institution in every aspect such as
educational, clinical, and training programme. Hence, the
student can step forward toward success.

Hence, alumni are international ambassadors. They take
their knowledge given by institution to their hometown and
countries and into their professional and social networks.

Few studies have determined the nursing alumni views of
their educational problems and limitations; therefore, the
current study was aimed to explain the experiences and views
and progress of nursing alumni of K. J. Somaiya College of
Nursing, Sion, Mumbai.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

The study population consisted of 60 alumni of K. J. Somaiya
College of Nursing, Sion, Mumbai. The population was divided
into two groups consisting of 30 subjects each. These alumni
were the ones who had completed their GNM and bachelors
nursing course until 2017. The study data were collected using
telephonic interview. The study tool was initially validated and
reliability of the tool was also performed. The study data were
presented as frequency and percentages.

ResuLts

Demographic variables

Table 1 shows demographic variables of the study population.
Of 30 samples of the old alumni, majority (90%) of people
belong to the age group of 26-35 years. It shows that of
30 samples of the new alumni, majority (70%) of people
belong to the age group of 16-25 years. Of 30 samples,
majority (60%) of people are male in old alumni. It shows
that of 30 samples, majority (63.33%) of people are female in
new alumni. Of 30 samples, the whole group (100%) has done
diploma course in old alumni. Of 30 samples, majority (63.3%)
of the people has done diploma course in new alumni. Of
30 samples, majority (80%) of the old alumni work in clinical.
Of 30 samples, majority (73.33%) of the new alumni work in
clinical. Of 60 samples, 3.33% of old and new alumni work in
institution (teaching). Of 30 samples, 16.66% of old alumni has
been positioned as application specialist, business development

Table 1: Demographic variables

Particulars Old alumni (1=30)  New alumni (n=30)
Frequency (%) Frequency (%)

Age (years)

16-25 0(0) 21 (70)

26-35 27 (90) 9(30)

36-45 2 (6.67) 0(0)

46-55 1(3.33) 0(0)
Gender

Male 18 (60) 11 (36.66)

Female 12 (40) 19 (63.33)
Education

BSc nursing 0(0) 11 (36.66)

GNM 30 (100) 19 (63.33)
Year of passing

Before 2012 30 (100) 0(0)

After 2012 0(0) 30 (100)
Designation

Clinical 24 (80) 22 (73.33)

Institutional 1(3.33) 1(3.33)

Any other 5(16.66) 7(23.33)
Years of experience

Teaching 1(3.33) 1(3.33)

Clinical 29 (96.67) 29 (96.67)
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manager, etc. Of 30 samples, 23.33% of new alumni has been
positioned as student, not working, etc. [Table 1].

Feedback

Of 30 samples, maximum views of the new alumni about
physical infrastructure are excellent (40%) and maximum
views of the old alumni are good (53.33%). Of 30 samples,
maximum views of the new alumni about classroom teaching
are very good (60%) and maximum views of the old alumni
are rated as very good and good (36.67%). Of 30 samples,
maximum views of the new alumni about clinical experience
are good (36.66%) and maximum views of the old alumni
are good (36.67%). Of 30 samples, maximum views of the
new alumni about evaluation system are very good (43.33%)
and maximum views of the old alumni are good (56.67%).
Of 30 samples, maximum views of the new alumni about
discipline are very good (53.33%) and the maximum views
of the old alumni are excellent (36.67%). Of 30 samples,
maximum views of the new alumni are very good (56.66%)
and the maximum views of the old alumni about knowledge,
skills, and attitude acquired by student are very good, good,
and fair (33.33%). Of 30 samples, maximum views of the new
alumni about value-added education are very good (50%) and
maximum views of the old alumni are very good (36.67%).

Of 30 samples, maximum views of the new alumni about
cooperation from non-teaching and supporting staff are very

good (46.66%) and maximum views of the old alumni are
excellent (40%). Maximum views of the new alumni about
available facilities of library are very good (40%) and maximum
views of the old alumni are good (56.67%). Maximum views
of the new alumni about student guidance and support are rated
as excellent and very good (36.66%) and maximum views of
the old alumni are good (36.67%). Maximum views of the new
alumni about internet facility are rated as very good (36.66%)
and maximum views of the old alumni are poor (76.67%).
Maximum views of the new alumni about extracurricular
activities are rated as excellent and very good (43.33%) and
maximum views of the old alumni are good (33.33%)).

Old alumni also showed interest by paying 1 student fees (3.33%)
and the new alumni have shown interest by paying 1 student fees
(3.33%). Old alumni also showed interest by taking one free
lecture to the students (73.33%) and new alumni shown interest
(36.66%). Old alumni have shown interest by providing books to
the library (30%) and the new alumni have shown interest (40%).
Old alumni had also shown interest by giving articles for the
laboratory (10%) and new alumni shown interest (20%) [Table 2].

Progress and development of alumni

Of 30 samples, majority (43.33%) of the old alumni have
completed their diploma in nursing and of 30 samples,
majority (53.33%) of the new alumni have done completed
their diploma in nursing. Majority (46.67%) of old alumni

m Old Alumni

Diploma Graduate

Current educational status

m New Alumni

Postgraduate Any other

Figure 1: Of 30 samples, majority (43.33%) of the old alumni and (53.33%) of the new alumni have completed their diploma in nursing

70 - 60
60 -
50 -
40 -
30 -

20
10 | 3.33

46.67

Private sector

Government

In which sector you are working?

®Old Alumni - ® New Alumni

6.66
3.33

Trust Any other

Figure 2: Of 30 samples, majority (46.67%) of old alumni works in government sector which (60%) majority of the new alumni works in private sector
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How many increments you have secured as a nurse?
®Old Alumni  ® New Alumni
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Figure 3: Of 60 samples, 86.67% of the old alumni has maximum increments than new alumni
How much do you earn per annum?
®Old Alumni = New Alumni
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Figure 4: Of 30 samples, majority of the new alumni (60%) earns between 2 and 3 lakhs and 3 and 4 lakhs per annum and 60% of the old alumni

earns >5 lakhs per annum

works in government sector and (60%) majority of the new
alumni works in private sector. 86.67% of the old alumni have
maximum increments than new alumni [Figures 1 and 2].

Majority of the new alumni (60%) earns between 2 and 3 lakhs
and 3 and 4 lakhs per annum. Majority (60%) of the old alumni
earns >5 lakhs per annum [Figures 3 and 4].

About 16.65% of old alumni and 10% of new alumni have
completed their research studies. 96.67% of old alumni and
96.67% of new alumni published no research paper, while,
3.33% subjects in each group, published one paper. 66.67%
of old alumni and 86.66% of new alumni attended <5 CNEs.
13.33% of old alumni received nest nurse award and 6.66% of
new alumni received the best employee award [Figures 5-8].

Discussion

This study aimed to evaluate the views and feedback of the
alumni of a nursing college that provides undergraduate
education. The study also aimed to provide data for the quality
studies of this institution. Therefore, it was to be expected that
the participants were mainly service nurses or nurses in charge

of services who also participated in patient care. Considering
the alumni ages and professional and corporate experience,
this study showed that young and inexperienced alumni were
mainly employed in clinical as expected. Similar results have
been reported by Altuntas and Baykal.[®!

A majority of the alumni felt that they had excellent and
very good professional knowledge, professional ideals and
expectations, and problem-solving and critical thinking skills.
This nursing college is quite successful in terms of the number
of nurse instructors and their academic achievements and titles.
Since this institution has completed its structuring and created
own institutional culture to some extent, has been in a good
position regarding the number and quality of instructors, and
reached a certain level in terms of educational quality, it is a
role model and guide for the other nursing schools. In addition,
this nursing school is in a continuous effort to improve the
training they provide.

It is an expected situation that both old and new alumni
consider themselves different, which is a positive finding for
this educational institution.
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Figure 5: Of 60 samples, majority of the group has done any research (old alumni [83.35%] and new alumni [90%])
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Figure 6: Of 60 samples, majority of the group have not published any research (old alumni [96.67%] and new alumni [96.67%]). Moreover,

only 3.33% of the old and new alumni have published research
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Figure 7: Of 60 samples, majority of the group have attended <5 CNEs (old alumni {66.67%} and new alumni [86.67])

In 2017, a study was conducted by Altuntag and Baykal®
studied 314 alumni who worked as bedside nurses in 36 Istanbul
hospitals, and 314 evaluations by the 195 nurse managers who
supervised them. In the study, overview of the alumni performance
evaluations showed that the alumni regarded themselves strong in
practice, personal traits, and teamwork and communication. Their
managers also thought that the alumni had stronger practices,
personal traits, and teamwork and communication.

This study’s findings show that both the old and new alumni
had weakest association with their research. This finding is
contradictory to the study conducted with the students of the
nursing faculty determined that the students considered themselves
sufficient in putting research results into practice (97.6%) and
doing studies for their professional development (96.4%).!"
These findings imply that the nurses could not sufficiently use the
knowledge and skills they learned in their undergraduate education
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Received any award in your institution
m Old Alumni - = New Alumni
80
30 60
60
0 2 13.33 13.33
20 6o6 - 6.66 o
0
Bestemployee Best teacher Bestnurse award Any other Notreceived
award award

Figure 8: Of 30 samples, majority (20%) of the old alumni have received the best employee award. Table 2 shows that out of 30 samples, majority

(13.33%) have received many other awards in their institutions

Table 2: Feedback and views of the old and new alumni

Parameter 0ld alumni (n=30) New alumni (n=30)
EX VG G F P EX VG G F P

F (%) F (%) F (%) F (%) F (%) F (%) F (%) F(%)  F(%) F(%)
Physical infrastructure 3(10) 6 (20) 16 (53.33)  5(16.67) 0(0) 12 (40) 11 (36.66) 6 (20) 1(3.33) 0(0)
Classroom teaching 7(23.33) 11 (36.67) 11(36.67) 1(3.33) 0(0) 10 (33.33) 18 (60) 2 (6.67) 0(0) 0(0)
Clinical experience 10(33.33)  8(26.67) 11(36.67) 1(3.33) 0(0) 10(33.33)  8(26.66) 11(36.66) 1(3.33) 0(0)
Evaluation system 5(16.67) 7(23.33)  17(56.67) 1(3.33) 0(0) 8(26.66) 13 (43.33) 9(30) 0(0) 0(0)
(examination and
assignment)
Discipline 11 (36.67) 10(33.33)  7(23.33) 2 (6.67) 0(0) 5(16.66) 16 (53.33) 9 (30) 0(0) 0(0)
Knowledge, skills, 9(30) 10(33.33) 10(33.33) 1(3.33) 0(0) 8(26.66) 17 (56.66)  5(16.66) 0(0) 0(0)
and attitude acquired
by students
Value-added 4(13.37)  11(36.67) 10(33.33) 4(13.33) 1(3.33) 8 (26.66) 15 (50) 7(23.33) 0(0) 0(0)
education
Cooperation from 12 (40) 8(26.67) 9(30) 1(3.33) 0(0) 13 (43.33) 14 (46.66) 3(10) 0(0) 0(0)
non-teaching/
supportive staff
Facilities available: 4(13.33) 6 (20) 17 (56.67) 2 (6.67) 1(3.33) 10 (33.33) 12 (40) 7(23.33)  1(3.33) 0(0)
Library
Student guidance and 5(16.66) 9(30) 11(36.37) 4(13.33) 1(3.33) 11 (36.66)  11(36.66) 8 (26.66) 0(0) 0(0)
support
Internet facility 0(0) 2 (6.67) 2 (6.67) 3(10) 23(76.67)  5(16.66) 11 (36.66) 6 (20) 2(6.66) 6 (20)
Extracurricular 4(13.33) 8(26.66) 10(33.33) 4(13.33)  4(13.33)  13(43.33) 13(43.33) 2 (6.66) 1(3.33) 0(0)

activities and support

after they start working for a variety of reasons. Some relevant
studies have found that nurses had low rates of participating in the
studies conducted in their work environment,® keeping up with
the nursing literature, putting research results into practice and that
they encountered corporate barriers to participation in studies.®
Another study of nursing students found that students who did
not think nurses did not keep up with the nursing literature or put
research results into practice.”? A study by Hisar and Karadag
(2007)" found that nurses” weakest side was research. This
finding shows that nurses’ research skills are not supported and
developed sufficiently in their professional lives.

CoNncLusIioN

The study explored the views and progress of the alumni in
which during the data collection through telephonic interview,

there were problems such as network issues, some were
reluctant to give their personal information while most of them
were cooperative and we were also not able to convey proper
information through telephonic interview. The investigators
learnt that old alumni have progressed more than the new
alumni.
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